proposed final dividends for 2019 was approved from the Annual General Assembly in its meeting held

on 29 March 2020. These dividends were subsequently paid on 6 April 2020.

20.   COMPARATIVE FIGURES

a. Capitalization of property and equipment

The Bank performed an analysis of capital work in progress reported under property and equipment in

the consolidated statement of financial position during 2019. As a result of that analysis, the

management identified certain assets amounting to SAR 1,902 million as at 31 December 2019 that

were not capitalized on a timely basis, which has resulted in an understatement of depreciation expenses

in the previous years.

The correction of the above error has resulted in the following impact on the line items of the

consolidated statement of income, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated

statement of changes in shareholders' equity as detailed below:

 As at 1 January 2019:

Financial statement

impacted

Account

As previously stated

as at 1 January 2019

SAR’000

Effect of

Restatement

SAR’000

As restated as at 1

January 2019

SAR’000

Interim condensed

consolidated statement

of financial position

 Property and

 equipment 8,897,587 (248,152) 8,649,435

Interim condensed

consolidated statement

of changes in

shareholders’ equity

Retained

earnings 12,747,323 (248,152) 12,499,171

As at and for the period ended 30 September 2019:

Financial statement

impacted

Account

As previously stated

as at and for the

nine-month period

ended 30 September

2019

SAR’000

Effect of

Restatement

SAR’000

As restated as at

and for the nine-

month period

ended 30

September 2019

SAR’000

Interim condensed

consolidated statement

of financial position

Property and

equipment 10,624,210 (413,679) 10,210,531

Interim condensed

consolidated statement

of changes in

shareholders’ equity

Retained

earnings 5,253,565 (413,679) 4,839,886

Interim condensed

consolidated statement

of income Depreciation 591,076 165,527 756,603

Interim condensed

consolidated statement

of income

Earnings per

share 3.20 (0.06) 3.14

AL RAJHI BANKING AND INVESTMENT CORPORATION

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

- 23 -

20.   COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Capitalization of property and equipment (CONTINUED)

As at and for the three -month period ended 30 September 2019:

Financial statement

impacted

Account

As previously stated

for the three-month

period ended 30

September 2019

SAR’000

Effect of

Restatement

SAR’000

As restated for

the three-month

period ended 30

September 2019

SAR’000

Interim condensed

consolidated

statement of income Depreciation 226,569 90,505 317,074

Interim condensed

consolidated

statement of income Earnings per share 1.13 (0.03) 1.10

21.  IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES (“ECL”) AND SAMA

PROGRAMS

The Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic continues to disrupt global markets as many geographies are

beginning to experience a “second wave” of infections despite having previously controlled the outbreak

through aggressive precautionary measures such as imposing restrictions on travel, lockdowns and strict

social distancing rules. The Government of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (“the Government”) however has

managed to successfully control the outbreak to date, owing primarily to the effective measures taken